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QUESTION PRESENTED 
 

Do the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct permit a lawyer to accept client 
referrals from a financial planning services company that regularly engages the lawyer to provide 
legal services to the company?  
 
 
STATEMENT OF FACTS 
 
 A lawyer is regularly engaged by a financial planning services company (“Company A”) 
to provide legal representation and advice.  Company A offers financial planning services, 
including selling securities and life insurance products, to its customers.  Under the terms of the 
lawyer’s engagement with Company A, the lawyer’s work for Company A does not include 
providing legal services to Company A’s customers.  In his law practice, the lawyer represents 
other clients in addition to Company A.  Company A proposes to refer to the lawyer from time to 
time customers of the company who need legal services. 
 

 
DISCUSSION 
 

The referral arrangement described above involves conflict of interest issues governed by 
Rule 1.06 of the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct.  Rule 1.06(b)(2) provides 
that a lawyer shall not represent a person if that representation “reasonably appears to be or 
become adversely limited by the lawyer’s or law firm’s responsibilities to another client or to a 
third person or by the lawyer’s or law firm’s own interests.” 

 
Since the lawyer is regularly engaged to provide legal services for Company A, the 

lawyer’s ability to separately represent and advise a customer of Company A will be limited if 
the representation involves the customer’s dealings with Company A or any investments or 
investment products recommended or sold to the customer by Company A.  The limitations on 
the lawyer’s ability to represent Company A’s customers in those situations arises from the 
lawyer’s responsibilities to Company A as well as from the lawyer’s own interest in maintaining 
Company A as a regular client.  Comment 4 to Rule 1.06 cautions that  

 
 “[l]oyalty to a client is impaired … in any situation when a lawyer may not be 
able to consider, recommend or carry out an appropriate course of action for one 
client because of the lawyer’s own interests or responsibilities to others. The 
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conflict in effect forecloses alternatives that would otherwise be available to the 
client.”   
 

Comment 5 to Rule 1.06 also cautions that “[a] lawyer should not allow related business interests 
to affect representation . . . .”  
 

In providing legal advice to a customer of Company A, the lawyer may find himself 
limited in his ability to advise the client because the lawyer is not able to provide independent 
advice on matters relating to Company A.  For example, the lawyer could not provide unbiased 
advice on whether the customer of Company A should use Company A or a competitor for 
investment services and products.  The conflict of interest problem would arise in an acute form 
if the interests of a customer of Company A might require the assertion of a claim against 
Company A.  The provision of legal services to a customer of Company A with respect to 
investment services and products of Company A thus necessarily involves a conflict of interest 
within the scope of Rule 1.06(b)(2) since the representation of the customer of Company A in 
these circumstances would reasonably appear to be limited by the lawyer’s responsibilities to 
Company A and by the lawyer’s own interest in continuing to provide services to Company A.  
In contrast, if the representation of the customer of Company A did not involve investment 
services and products or an issue involving Company A, then in most cases there would not be a 
conflict under Rule 1.06(b)(2). 

 
Where an actual or potential conflict of interest under Rule 1.06(b)(2)  exists, the conflict 

of interest would not preclude representation of a customer of Company A if the lawyer is  able 
to comply with the requirements of Rule 1.06(c), which provides as follows:  

 
“A lawyer may represent a client in the circumstances described in (b) if:  
(1) the lawyer reasonably believes the representation of each client will 

not be materially affected; and  
(2) each affected or potentially affected client consents to such 

representation after full disclosure of the existence, nature, implications, and 
possible adverse consequences of the common representation and the advantages 
involved, if any.”  

 
Applying Rule 1.06(c) requires a two-step analysis. First, the lawyer must reasonably 

determine whether his proposed representation of the customer of Company A while he 
continues to regularly represent Company A will materially affect the lawyer’s representation of 
either the customer or Company A.  Second, if the lawyer reasonably believes that neither the 
representation of the customer nor the representation of Company A will be materially affected, 
both the customer and Company A must consent after full disclosure.  Each specific 
representation would have to be evaluated based upon the specific facts involved.  However, the 
Committee is of the opinion that the lawyer will not normally be able to represent both the 
customer and Company A if representation of the customer involves financial or investment 
services generally or the customer’s dealings with Company A because in almost all cases the 
lawyer will not be able to reasonably form the belief that the representation of each client will 
not be materially affected.  Generally, therefore, the lawyer should not accept referrals of 
customers of Company A, even with the consent of both the customer and Company A, when the 
representation of the customer involves financial or investment services in general or the 
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customer’s dealings with Company A in particular.  In contrast, while each particular 
representation would have to be individually evaluated, if the lawyer who regularly provides 
legal representation to Company A restricted his representation of customers of Company A to 
matters that did not involve financial and investment issues in general and the customer’s 
dealings with Company A in particular, such representations generally would not involve 
prohibited conflicts of interest. 

 
For legal matters where the lawyer is not prohibited by the conflict of interest rules from 

representing a customer of Company A, the lawyer will of course remain subject to all other 
requirements of the Texas Disciplinary Rules.  In these circumstances, important requirements to 
be considered include the lawyer’s obligation under Rule 2.01 to exercise independent 
professional judgment and render candid advice to his client and the lawyer’s obligation under 
Rule 5.04(c) not to permit a person who recommends the lawyer to direct or regulate the 
lawyer’s professional judgment on behalf of his client. 

 
In the evaluation of the circumstances presented, it should be noted that the lawyer is 

prohibited from giving anything of value to Company A in exchange for referrals of prospective 
clients or as a means of soliciting prospective clients.  Rule 7.03(b) and (c) provide in pertinent 
part as follows:  

 
“(b) A lawyer shall not pay, give, or offer to pay or give anything of value 

to a person not licensed to practice law for soliciting prospective clients for, or 
referring clients or prospective clients to, any lawyer or firm . . . . 

(c) A lawyer, in order to solicit professional employment, shall not pay, 
give, advance, or offer to pay, give, or advance anything of value, other than 
actual litigation expenses and other financial assistance . . ., to a prospective client 
or any other person . . . .” 

 
These provisions would thus preclude the lawyer from providing legal services to Company A 
for a reduced fee or on otherwise favorable terms in exchange for the company’s referral to the 
lawyer of prospective clients. 
 
 
CONCLUSION 
 

The Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct would generally not prohibit a 
lawyer from accepting client referrals from a financial planning services company that also 
regularly engages the lawyer for legal representation if the lawyer’s representation of the 
company’s customers involves only matters unrelated to financial and investment issues or the 
customer’s dealings with the company.  However, the Texas Disciplinary Rules would generally 
prohibit the lawyer from accepting representation of a customer of the company involving 
financial and investment issues or the customer’s relationship with the company.   In all cases, 
the lawyer’s regular engagement as a lawyer by the financial planning services company is not 
permitted to be on terms that would constitute a transfer of something of value to the company in 
exchange for the company’s referral of clients to the lawyer. 
 


